66. It is reasonable and appropriate for Aqua NC to recover total rate

case expenses of $985,454 related to the current proceeding to be amortized and

collected over a three-year period, for an annual level of rate case expense of

$328,484.  Unamortized rate case expense from Docket No. W-218, Sub 497 totals

35

$419,435, and it is reasonable and appropriate for Aqua to recover these costs

over a three-year period for an annual level of $139,812.  The total annual rate

case expense amortization for both dockets is $468,296.  This amount does not

include a return or carrying costs on the unamortized balance.

67. It is reasonable and appropriate to use the current statutory

regulatory fee rate of 0.13% to calculate Aqua NC’s revenue requirement.

68. It is reasonable and appropriate to use the current state corporate

income tax rate of 2.5% and the applicable 21% federal corporate income tax rate

to calculate Aqua NC’s revenue requirement.

69. Aqua NC is entitled to changes in rates that will produce the following

levels of total operating revenues, after pro forma adjustments:

   Service   Other Rev. &   Total Operating
   Revenues   Uncollectibles   Revenues

Aqua NC Water   $38,546,488   $   644,330   $39,190,818

Aqua NC Sewer   $16,426,072   $   31,484   $16,457,556

Fairways Water   $  1,159,708   $   90,152   $ 1,249,860

Fairways Sewer   $  2,152,585   $   -3,479   $ 2,149,106

Brookwood Water   $ 6,433,919   $  258,130   $ 6,692,049

Total Aqua NC   $64,718,772   $1,020,617   $65,739,389

These levels of revenues will allow Aqua NC the opportunity to earn a

6.81% overall rate of return, which the Commission has found to be reasonable

upon consideration of the findings in this Order.

70. The Commission-approved rates will provide Aqua NC with an

increase in its annual level of authorized service revenues through rates and

charges approved in this case by $3,446,081, consisting of an increase for Aqua

36

NC Water operations of $1,986,986, an increase for Aqua NC Sewer operations

of $818,431, an increase for Fairways Water operations of $20,949, a decrease